

14-4028-ag

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

SPRAIN BROOK MANOR NURSING HOME, LLC,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the National Labor Relations Board

FINAL FORM BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JEFFERY A. MEYER
DAVID A. TAUSTER
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
KAUFMAN DOLOWICH & VOLUCK LLP
135 Crossways Park Drive Suite 201
Woodbury, NY 11797
(516) 681-1100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authoritiesv

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 Statement of Facts.....2

 Procedural History10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT11

ARGUMENT16

POINT I.....16

THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE BOARD’S DETERMINATIONS REGARDING CATHERINE ALONSO ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....16

 a. Standard of Review16

 b. The Board’s Determinations Regarding Alonso Are Not Supported By Substantial Evidence.....17

POINT II25

THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE BOARD’S DETERMINATIONS REGARDING THE TERMINATION OF KAREN BARTKO ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....25

POINT III.....28

THE BOARD’S DETERMINATION THAT SPRAIN BROOK MADE UNILATERAL CHANGES TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....28

 a. Sprain Brook Never Stopped Providing Employees with Free Physicals and PPDs.....28

b. Sprain Brook Continues to Abide By Its Past Practice of Providing Its Employees With Hot Lunches When Available.....	30
c. Sprain Brook Had No Control Over the Check Cashing Service and Therefore Had No Duty to Bargain Over Same	31
d. The Union Declined to Negotiate Over the Issue of Health Insurance Plan Payouts.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Advanced Services, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2067932 (2006).....	24
<i>Airborne Freight Co.</i> 343 N.L.R.B. No. 072 (2004)	23
<i>Carpenter’s Health & Welfare Fund</i> 327 N.L.R.B. 262 (1998)	20
<i>Collectramatic</i> , 267 N.L.R.B. 866 (1983)	20
<i>Davey Roofing, Inc.</i> , 341 N.L.R.B. No. 27, 2004 WL 342964 (2004)	26
<i>Ford Motor Co. v N.L.R.B.</i> 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	33
<i>Gaetano & Assoc. Inc. v N.L.R.B.</i> 183 Fed Appx. 17 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Local One, Amalgamated Lithographers of Am., AFL-CIO v N.L.R.B.</i> 729 F.2d 172 (2d Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Long Is. Head Start Child Dev. Services v N.L.R.B.</i> 460 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Manno Electric</i> 321 N.L.R.B. 278 (1996)	23
<i>N.L.R.B. v G & T Term. Packaging Co., Inc.</i> 246 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>N.L.R.B. v Starbucks Corp.</i> 679 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2012).....	27

<u>North Fork Services Joint Venture</u>	
346 N.L.R.B. No. 092 (2006)	23
<u>Ogle Protection Serv.</u>	
149 N.L.R.B. 545 (1967)	20
<u>Overnite Transportation Co.</u>	
343 N.L.R.B. No. 134 (2004)	23
<u>Philip Megdal</u>	
267 N.L.R.B. 82,	20
<u>Sprain Brook Manor Nursing Home, LLC and 1199 SEIU United Healthcare Workers E.</u>	
200 LRRM (BNA) ¶ 1398 (2014).....	11
<u>Sprain Brook Manor Nursing Home, LLC and 1199 SEIU United Healthcare Workers E.</u>	
2012 WL 5495021 (2012).....	11, 18
<u>Sprain Brook Manor Nursing Home, LLC and 1199 SEIU United Healthcare Workers E.</u>	
359 N.L.R.B. No. 105 (2013)	11
<u>Sprain Brook Manor Nursing Home, LLC and 1199 SEIU United Healthcare Workers E.</u>	
361 N.L.R.B. No 54 (2014)	12
<u>Sutter E. Bay Hospitals v N.L.R.B.</u>	
687 F.3d 424 (DC Cir. 2012).....	20
<u>Torrington Extend-A-Care Empl. Ass'n v N.L.R.B.</u>	
17 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1994).....	24
<u>Verizon Wireless</u>	
349 N.L.R.B. 640 (2007)	27
<u>Wright Line</u>	
251 N.L.R.B. 1083 (1980),	20
<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>National Labor Relations Act</u>	
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	<i>passim</i>
